## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

Corrective Assignment to correct the CORRECT TYPOGRAPHICAL ERROR AND ADD "," AFTER AERPIO THERAPEUTICS AND BEFORE INC. previously recorded on Reel 035337 Frame 0502. Assignor(s) hereby

confirms the PATENT ASSIGNMENT.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
DINO ALBERICO	09/27/2019	
CRAIG DIXON	09/27/2019	
BORIS GORIN	09/26/2019	
JAN OUDENES	10/02/2019	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AERPIO THERAPEUTICS, INC.
Street Address:	9987 CARVER ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 420
City:	CINCINNATI
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45242

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14624625

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** patentdocket@wsgr.com, jsanchez@wsgr.com **Correspondent Name:** WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

Address Line 1: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 45725-717.201

NAME OF SUBMITTER: TRISHA AGRAWAL

SIGNATURE: /Trisha Agrawal/

DATE SIGNED: 12/20/2019

Total Attachments: 9

PATENT REEL: 051899 FRAME: 0001

**EPAS ID: PAT5879808** 

505832875

source=45725-717.201 Corrective Assignment#page1.tif	
source=45725-717.201 Corrective Assignment#page2.tif	
source=45725-717.201 Corrective Assignment#page3.tif	
source=45725-717.201 Corrective Assignment#page4.tif	
source=45725-717.201 Corrective Assignment#page5.tif	
source=45725-717.201 Corrective Assignment#page6.tif	
source=45725-717.201 Corrective Assignment#page7.tif	
source=45725-717.201 Corrective Assignment#page8.tif	
source=45725-717.201 Corrective Assignment#page9.tif	

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, DINO ALBERICO, of 175 Pathfinder Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L5A

1C7 Canada; CRAIG DIXON, of 30 Corvinelli Drive, Brocklin, Ontario L1M 0G7 Canada; BORIS

GORIN, of 2313 Grand Ravine Drive, Oakville, Ontario L6H 6A8 Canada; and JAN OUDENES, of

12 Woodsend Cresent, Aurora, Ontairo L4G 6W6 Canada, invented new and useful improvements in

"PROCESS FOR PREPARING N-BENZYL-3-HYDROXY-4-SUBSTITUTED-PYRIDIN-2
(1H)-ONES," for which a United States Patent Application was filed on February 18, 2015, and

assigned Application No. 14/624,625; and

Acrio Therapeutics, Inc.

MHEREAS, AERPHO THERAPEUTICS INC., a Delaware corporation, whose post-office

WHEREAS, ARRPIO THERAPRUTICS INC., a Delaware corporation, whose post-office address is 9987 Carver Road, Suite 420, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 USA is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, DINO ALBERICO, CRAIG DIXON. BORIS GORIN and JAN OUDENES, Aemoin Therapeotics. Inc.

Including, without

Imitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application, reissue, reexamination, divisional, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention arising from said Aemoin Therapeutics, Inc's.

Aemoin Therapeutics, Inc's.

Aemoin Therapeutics and assigns, as folly and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and

# ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 02223.P024U2 26/21 Sept 2011 Sept 27, 2814 INC., its legal representatives Aerpio Therapeutics, Inc. generally do everything possible to aid ARRPIO THERAPEUTICS and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this 18% day of Tetruccy , 2015. Printed Name <u>LEWA MCHIA</u> February 18,2015 Dete IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this 18th day or February 2015. CRAIG DIXON

Witness

Date

Printed Name Hewa Mehra

<u>fēbruary 18,2015</u>

**PATENT** 

REEL: 051899 FRAME: 0004

## ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 02223.P024U2 PAGE 3 of 3

IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF, I have execu	nted this Assignment this 1846 day	
of February	<u>ц , 20 <u>I</u>ST.</u>	1 /	
		DODIE CODIN	(L.S.)
Witness	HMblt.	BORIS GORJÍN	
	Hema Mehb		
Date	Tehruny 18,2015		
	INESS WHEREOF, I have execu IU, 20 <u>15</u> .	ted this Assignment this 19th day	(L.S.)
	HMelta		
Printed Name	Hema Mehla		
Date	February 19,2015		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, DINO ALBERICO, of 175 Pathfinder Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L5A

1C7 Canada; CRAIG DIXON, of 30 Corvinelli Drive, Brooklin, Ontario L1M 0G7 Canada; BORIS

GORIN, of 2313 Grand Ravine Drive, Oakville, Ontario L6H 6A8 Canada; and JAN OUDENES, of

12 Woodsend Cresent, Aurora, Ontairo L4G 6W6 Canada, invented new and useful improvements in

"PROCESS FOR PREPARING N-BENZYL-3-HYDROXY-4-SUBSTITUTED-PYRIDIN-2
(1H)-ONES," for which a United States Patent Application was filed on February 18, 2015, and

assigned Application No. 14/624,625; and

Aerpio Therapeutics, Inc.

Sept 27 2019

WHEREAS, AERPIO THERAPEUTICS INC., a Delaware corporation, whose post-office address is 9987 Carver Road, Suite 420, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 USA is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, DINO ALBERICO, CRAIG DIXON. BORIS GORIN and JAN OUDENES, Aerpio Therapeutics. Inc.

Sept 27 2016 hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto said AERPIO THERAPEUTICS INC. the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application, reissue, reexamination, divisional, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention arising from said Aerpio Therapeutics. Inc.

Sept 27 2019 application; the same for AERPIO THERAPEUTICS INC. slegal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and

## ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 02223.P024U2 PAGE 2 of 3

Aerpio Therapeutics, Inc.

generally do everything possible to aid AERPIO THERAPEUTICS INC., its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the

world.				
IN WITNESS WHERE	<b>)F</b> , I have execu	ited this Assignment thi	s <u>18</u> day	
of February	, 20 <u>15.</u> .			
		<u> </u>		(L.S.)
26 Follow For		DINO ALBERICO		
Witness <u>AMV/U//</u>				
Printed Name How Meh	<u> </u>			
Date <u>February B</u> ,				
IN WITNESS WHEREC	<b>)F</b> , I have exect	ited this Assignment this	s_18 <sup>th</sup> _day	
of February	, 2015.		7	
		CRAIG DIXON	<u> </u>	(L.S.)
Witness AMelila	<u> </u>			
Printed Name <u>Hewa M</u> ed	nb			
Date <u>Fébruary 18</u>	12015			

# ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 02223,P024U2 PAGE 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I I	nave executed the	his Assignment th	is <u>l</u> S <sup>N</sup> day	
of Felanary, 2015	 2.:	101		
	Be	ORIS GORIN		(L.S.)
Witness <u>Under </u>				
Printed Name HYVX WYHZ	C			
Date Francis 16,00	<b>.</b>			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	nave executed th	nis Assignment th	is_ <u>19<sup>th_</sup></u> day	19 19 19 (19
of February, 2015				
	J.	IN OTOBENES		(L.S.)
Witness & Mella				
Printed Name Hewa Mehla				
Date Tebruary 19,20				

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, DINO ALBERICO, of 175 Pathfinder Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L5A

1C7 Canada; CRAIG DIXON, of 30 Corvinelli Drive, Brooklin, Ontario L1M 0G7 Canada; BORIS

GORIN, of 2313 Grand Ravine Drive, Oakville, Ontario L6H 6A8 Canada; and JAN OUDENES, of

12 Woodsend Cresent, Aurora, Ontairo L4G 6W6 Canada, invented new and useful improvements in

"PROCESS FOR PREPARING N-BENZYL-3-HYDROXY-4-SUBSTITUTED-PYRIDIN-2
(III)-ONES," for which a United States Patent Application was filed on February 18, 2015, and

assigned Application No. 14/624,625; and

WHEREAS, AERPIO THERAPEUTICS INC., a Delaware corporation, whose post-office address is 9987 Carver Road, Suite 420, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 USA is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, DINO ALBERICO, CRAIG DIXON. BORIS GORIN and JAN OUDENES, Aerpio Therapeutics. Inc.

Aerpio Therapeutics. Inc

AND, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and

PAGE 2 of 3 Aerpio Therapeutics, Inc. Aerpio Therapeutics, Inc. 2012 02.10.2013 generally do everything possible to aid AERPIO THERAPEUTICS INC., its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this \_\_\_\_\_ day Witness Printed Name 1 Date IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this 18th CRAIG DIXON Witness Heava Mehb Printed Name

Fébavary 18,2015

Date

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 02223,P024U2

# ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 02223.P024U2 PAGE 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have ex	cecuted this Assignment this 1815 day
	(L.S.)
Witness <u>Unite</u>	BORIS GORIN
Printed Name 11/1/(/ 11 / 1///	
Date (21,44,16,245)	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have ex	ecuted this Assignment this 19th day
of February , 2015	
	JAN OUDENES (L.S.)
Witness HMella	
Printed Name Hema Mehla	
n 171 19 n	

PATENT REEL: 051899 FRAME: 0011

RECORDED: 12/20/2019